
STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

STANDARD AGREEMENT AMENDMENT 132-F1811, A1 
STD 213A (Rev 6/03) 

Agreement Number 

D Check here if additional pages are added: _ Page(s) 17-10152 I 
Amendment Number 

A01 

Registration Number: 

1. This Agreement is entered into between the State Agency and Contractor named below: 
. ·--· ...... . . . 
State Agency's Name 

California Department of Public Health 
Contractor's Name 

El Dorado County 

2. The term of this 

Agreement is: 

July1 , 2017 through June 30, 2022 

3. The maximum amount of this $ 2,290,195.00 

Also known as CDPH or the State 

(Also referred to as Contractor) 

Agreement after this amendment is: Two Million Two Hundred Ninety Thousand One Hundred Ninety Five Dollars 

4. The parties mutually agree to this amendment as follows. All actions noted below are by this reference made a part 
of the Agreement and incorporated herein : 

I. Purpose of amendment: This amendment is to revise Exhibit B, Budget, to shift funds between categories to 
allow the contractor to complete services outlined in the Scope of Work (SOW). 

II. Certain changes made in this amendment are shown as: Text additions are displayed in bold and underline. 
Text deletions are displayed as strike through text (i.e., Strike). 

Ill. Exhibit B -Attachment 1, El Dorado County Budget Cost Sheet Years 1-5 is hereby eplaeed in its entirety. 
(· 

All other terms and conditions shall remain the same. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this A reement has been executed b the arties hereto. 

CONTRACTOR 

Contractor's Name (If other than an individual, state whether a corporation .. partnership, etc.) 

El Dorado County 

=nature) Date Signed (Do not type) 

- 5~'2 
Printed Name and Title of Person Signing 

Donald Semon, Director, Health and Human Services Agency 
Address 

3057 Briw Road, Suite B, Placerville, CA 95667 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 
Agency Name 

California Department of Public Health 

Jeffrey Mapes, Chief, Contracts Management Unit 
Address 

1616 Capitol Avenue, Suite 74.262, MS 1802, P.O. Box 997377, 
Sacramento, CA 95899-7377 

' 

~ . 

APR G9 2019 

'\, ,., 

CALIFORNIA 
Department of General Services 

Use Only 

C8J Exempt per:HSC 101319 

20-0500 D 1 of 9



SALARY RANGE
7,200.00$  - 8,700.00$  
5,250.00$  - 6,400.00$  
3,800.00$  - 4,700.00$  
3,250.00$  - 4,000.00$  
2,700.00$  - 3,300.00$  

TOTAL PERSONNEL COST (salary/fringe) 852,000$           839,935$            499,104$           429,000$    1,615,064$  1,532,895$        

OPERATING COST
  Office Supplies, exercise material and supplies, communication, lap tops
TOTAL OPERATING COST 20,000$             27,770$              100,000$           30,000$      120,000$     57,770$             

TRAVEL
  In-State 15,500$              
  Out-of-State 7,000$                
TOTAL TRAVEL COST 20,000$             22,500$              12,500$             19,000$      32,500$       41,500$             
  
MAJOR EQUIPMENT
  Trailer, generator, lab equipment 
TOTAL EQUIPMENT 10,000$             5,000$                12,500$             5,000$        22,500$       10,000$             

OTHER COSTS
Software/licenses, training, exercise material and maintenance agreements
TOTAL OTHER COST 6,365$               16,177$              2,500$               48,630$      8,865$         64,807$             

SUBCONTRACTS

TOTAL SUBCONTRACTS 50,000$              37,500$             150,000$    87,500$       200,000$           

INDIRECT 213,000$           209,984$            124,776$           107,250$    403,766$     383,224$           

TOTAL BUDGET 2,290,195$                               

263,960$                                 

-$                                             

 TOTAL BUDGETS
Years 1-5 

-$                                             

 PANFLU BUDGET 
YEARS 1-5  

-$                                             

-$                                             

1,171,365$                                      788,880$                                 329,950$                                 

-$                                             

65,990$                                   

PERSONNEL

 PHEP BUDGET 
YEARS 1-5  

 HPP BUDGET 
YEARS 1-5  

Program Manager
Supervising Health Education Coord.
Health Program Specialist

Sr. Office Assistant
Community Health Advocate

20-0500 D 2 of 9



Contract#: 132-F1811, A1 
Org Code: 5400 

CONTRACT ROUTING SHEET 
Date Prepared: 02 11 -201S 02- :lo-;;io1 ~ 

PROCESSING DEPARTMENT: 
Department: 
Dept. Contact: 
Phone#: 
Department 
Head Signature: 

Health and Human Svcs Agney 
Zhana Mc Cullough 
Ext. 7154 

Don Semon, Director 

Need Date: 0 3-0/-bio\;l 

Name: 
Add res 

Phone: 

CONTRACTING DEPARTMENT: Health and Human Services Agency 
Service Requested: Review of Amendment 1 - Fundin for Pre aredness 
Contract Term: 07/01/2017 - 0613012022 Contract/Grant Value nchanged) 

'--'-'-----'---:--:"7'-------'"--'-
Comp Ii an ce with Human Resources requirements? N/A X 
Compliance verified by: N/A - revenue 

~--------------------------~ 

Approved: X Disapproved: Date: ~[Cl By: V~ I"'! 

COUNTY COUNSEL: (Mu~t approve all contracts and MO~. !£ii //~ 

Approved: Disapproved: Date: --+--~--- By: ~g 
'1.-7"' :J'J 

-r 1 ·l -. ? 

"' ) (") 

\ .-> s 
;-. .. -i .. -

PLEASE FORWARD TO RISK MANAGEMENT. THANK YOU! n 

RISK MANAGEMENT: (All contracts and MOU's except boilerplate ~rant funding agre¢fpe~l§.) 
Approved: ~ Disapproved: Date: 3/; /I 9 By: /'.P~ 
Approved: Disapproved: Date: r / By: ---------

OTHER APPROVAL: (Specify department(s) participating or directly affected by this contract). 
NOTE: Any contract that involves the development, installation, implementation, storing, retrieving, transfer, or sending of 
electronic information, the acquisition of software or computer related items, or any other service/item that may be IT 
related, especially those that involve computers and telecommunications, must be approved by IT before submission to 
Counsel. This also applies to any other contract that requires approval from another department. 
Departments: 
Approved: Disapproved: ----- Date: ---- By: ------- -------
Approved: Disapproved: ----- Date: By: 

~------ --------

:J" '-""" ------- I Z../t'f !{/ 
Deputy Director, Administration and Contracts D:lte 

Contracts ASO Approval : 

· Please contact hhsa-contracts@edcgov.us for contract pickup. 
Rev. 12/2000 (GS-GVP) 20-0500 D 3 of 9



RESOLUTION NO. 082-2018 

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF EL DORADO 

Authorization for the Health and Human Services Agency Director to Execute and Administer 
Program-Related Funding/Revenue Agreements, Allocations, and Grants 

'WHEREAS, in accordance with Board of Supervisors' (hereinafter referred to as the "Board") 
Policy A-6 "Grant Applications," the "Board of Supervisors is the sole authority for accepting grant 
awards and approving grant agreements. After acceptance of a grant award and approval of the grant 
agreement, the Board may delegate authority to execute the grant agreement and other grant related 
documents; and 

WHEREAS, the Health and Human Services Agency (HHSA) receives many opportunities to obtain 
revenue to help fund program operations in the form of funding agreements, allocations, and grants from 
Federal, State, and other granting agencies (hereinafter referred to as "Revenue Agreements"); and 

WHEREAS, these funding sources are vital to HHSA's ability to provide necessary and in some cases 
mandated services, to the community and residents of the County; and 

WHEREAS, these Revenue Agreements are often received late and the timeline allowed by the funding 
authority (Federal, State, and other) for execution of the various Revenue Agreements is brief, resulting in 
a significant workload impact for HHSA, County Counsel, Risk Management, the Chief Administrative 
Office, and the Board; and 

WHEREAS, the additional time required to prepare for and receive approval from the Board to accept 
the funding and execute Revenue Agreements reduces the period of time costs may be charged against the 
funding sources and results in costs charged to other funding sources, including General Fund; and 

WHEREAS, the funding realized by these Revenue Agreements is included annually in HHSA's 
operating budget or has been approved individually by the Board; and 

WHEREAS, to ensure the timely and efficient processing of revenue agreements thereby safeguarding 
the continuation of essential services, the Board of Supervisors hereby authorizes the HHSA Director to 
act on behalf of the County of EI Dorado through June 30, 2019, and accept funding and execute all 
necessary documents required to secure and maintain Revenue Agreements from funding sources or 
granting agencies, as represented in Attachment A, as represented in the Agency's operating budget, or 
approved separately by the Board of Supervisors, including any future amendments or subsequent 
agreements, and contingent upon approval by County Counsel and Risk Management, as applicable. 

18-0612 B 1 of 6 
20-0500 D 4 of 9



082-2018 
Resolution No. _______ _ 
Page 2 of2 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado 
does hereby: 

I) Delegate authority to Health and Human Services Agency Director. on behalf of the County, through 
June 30, 2019, in accordance with Board of Supervisors Policy A-6, to accept funding and execute 
Revenue Agreements from funding sources or granting agencies as represented in Attachment A 
attached hereto and incorporated by reference herein, including subsequent agreements from funding 
sources or granting agencies previously approved by the Board, and amendments thereto, if any, that 
provide the means for the Health and Human Services Agency to operate its various programs, and 
contingent upon approval by County Counsel and Risk Management as applicable; and 

2) Approve and authorize the HHSA Director to continue to administer these funding/revenue 
agreements, allocations, and allotments, and further authorize the HHSA Director, HHSA Assistant 
Director of Administration and Finance, or the HHSA Chief Fiscal Officer to execute any required 
fiscal and programmatic reports. 

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado at a regular meeting 
of said Board, held the 8th clay of May, 2018, by the following vote of said Board: 

Attest: 
James S. Mitrisin 
Clerk of the Board of Supervisors 

By: 

Ayes: Veerkamp, Frentzen, Ranalli , Novasel 

Noes: None 
Absent: Hidahl 

~ 
Board of Supervisors 

18-0612 B 2 of 6 
20-0500 D 5 of 9



Granting Agency Description
Agreement 

Number
Start Date End Date

Approximate 
Amount

1 California Department of Aging
Funding Agreement for Multipurpose Senior Services 
Program (MSSP) for FY 2017-2018 (CDA #MS-1718-35)

061-F1811 7/1/2017 6/30/2018 $257,100

California Department of Aging
Funding Agreement for Multipurpose Senior Services 
Program for FY 2018-2019.

MS-1819-35 7/1/2018 6/30/2019 $257,000

2 California Department of Aging
Funding for certain senior services programs for FY 2017-
2018.  CDA #AP-1718-29

051-F1811 7/1/2017 6/30/2018 $1,027,478

California Department of Aging
Funding for certain senior services programs for FY 2018-
2019.

AP-1819-29 7/1/2018 6/30/2019 $1,000,000

3
 California Department of Community 
Services & Development

2018 Community Services Block Grant allocation agreement. 
(18F-5009).

231-F1811 1/1/2018 12/31/2018 $282,041

4
 California Department of Community 
Services & Development

5220 LIHEAP 2017 Funding (CSD #17B-3007) 265-F1711 10/1/2016 12/31/2018 $2,160,972

5
 California Department of Community 
Services & Development

5220 2018 LIHEAP Funding (CSD 18B-4007) 265-F1811 10/1/2017 12/31/2018 $1,083,202

6
 California Department of Health Care 
Services

2017-18 PATH Allocation (Federal Projects For Assistance in 
Transition from Homelessness.

083-F1811 7/1/2017 6/30/2018 $35,291

7
 California Department of Health Care 
Services

2017-2018 MHBG Funding allocations 174-F1810 7/1/2017 6/30/2018 $337,717

8
 California Department of Health Care 
Services

5330 Substance Use Disorder Fndng (17-94069) 220-F1811 7/1/2017 6/30/2020 $2,039,124

9
 California Department of Health Care 
Services

5330 Substance Use Prvntn/Trtmnt (17-94126) 282-F1811 7/1/2017 6/30/2020 $3,068,181

10
 California Department of Health Care 
Services

Mental Health Plan (MHP) Funding for the provision of MH 
services to Medi-Cal eligible residents of the County. State 
Contract #12-89361

456-F1311 5/1/2013 6/30/2018 $8,113,337,000

11
 California Department of Health Care 
Services

Medi-Cal renewal assistance allocation agreement (to be 
contracted out to EDCCHC). Assist current Medi-Cal 
beneficiaries in renewing their coverage.

326-F1611 1/1/2015 6/30/2018 $69,772

12
 California Department of Health Care 
Services

Medi-Cal administrative activities (17-94010) 029-F1811 7/1/2017 6/30/2020 $2,250,000

Revenue Agreements - Health and Human Services Agency

20-0500 D 6 of 9



Granting Agency Description
Agreement 

Number
Start Date End Date

Approximate 
Amount

Revenue Agreements - Health and Human Services Agency

13
 California Department of Health Care 
Services

Medi-Cal Targeted Case Management Provider Participation 
Agreement (PPA #: 09-17EVRGRN)

477-F1711 7/1/2017 Perpetual $125,000/year

14
 California Department of Health Care 
Services

5430 CHDP and CCS allocations from DHCS.
CHDP-CCS
2017-2018

7/1/2017 6/30/2018 $931,830

15
 California Department of Health Care 
Services

Federal supplemental reimbursement for ground emergency 
medical transportation services. (GEMT) Revenue

526-F1011 1/30/2010 Perpetual $250,000/year

16  California Department of Public Health Funding for HIV/AIDS surveillance activities 019-F1811 7/1/2016 6/30/2019 $37,248

17  California Department of Public Health Funding for immunization activities 17-10315 7/1/2017 6/30/2022 $367,820

18  California Department of Public Health
Funding for Public Health Preparedness programs (PHP, 
Cities Readiness Initiative, HPP, Pandemic Flu), Fys 2014 - 
2017. CDPH #14-10500

026-F1511 7/1/2014 6/30/2018 $1,490,073

19  California Department of Public Health

Public Health Preparedness activities (Public Health 
Emergency Preparedness [PHEP], Hospital Preparedness 
Program [HPP], and Pandemic Flu).  (Their Agreement #17-
10152)

132-F1811 7/1/2017 6/30/2022 $2,290,195

20  California Department of Public Health 5430 Maternal/Child/Adlscnt Health (2017-09) 303-F1811 7/1/2017 6/30/2018 $640,160

21  California Department of Public Health 5460 Childhd Lead Poisoning Prvntn (17-10220) 179-F1811 7/1/2017 6/30/2020 $201,915

22  California Department of Public Health
Public health activities to address sexually transmitted 
diseases with an emphasis on prevention and control.  
(Grant Number 16-10712)

302-F1711 7/1/2016 6/30/2019 $9,589

23  California Department of Public Health FY 2017-2018 Tuberculosis prevention and control activities 150-F1811 7/1/2017 6/30/2018 $10,500

24  California Department of Public Health Naloxone Distribution Project 151-F1811 9/12/2017 6/30/2019 $10,631

25  California Department of Public Health 5440 Local Oral Health Program 17-10689 1/29/2018 6/30/2022 $845,147

20-0500 D 7 of 9



Granting Agency Description
Agreement 

Number
Start Date End Date

Approximate 
Amount

Revenue Agreements - Health and Human Services Agency

26  California Department of Public Health

HHSA to provide SNAP Ed allowable nutrition education and 
obesity prevention activities and interventions for 
low

‐

income Californians. (CDPH Grant Agreement Number 
16-10168)

078-F1711 10/1/2016 9/30/2019 $1,158,000

27  California Department of Public Health 5460 Women, Infants and Children (15-10081) 089-F1611 10/1/2015 9/30/2020 $3,297,870

28  California Department of Public Health FY 2017-18 Tobacco Control Plan Program (TUPP) 175-F1810 7/1/2017 6/30/2018 $374,068

29
 California Department of Resources, 
Recycling and Recovery (CalRecycle)

5410-Cal-Recycle funding agmt. FY 2017-2018 Funding for 
Local Enforcement Agency (LEA) solid waste mgmt program 
(Cycle Code: EA28/ Grant ID:20019  Their Agreement 
number EA28-17-0057)

027-F1811 7/1/2017 10/29/2018 $18,440

30
 California Department of Resources, 
Recycling and Recovery (CalRecycle)

5410-Cal-Recycle funding agmt. FY 2017-2018 Funding for 
Local Enforcement Agency (LEA) solid waste mgmt program 
(Cycle Code: EA28/ Grant ID:20019  Their Agreement 
number EA28-17-0057)

027-F1811 7/1/2017 10/29/2018 $18,440

31
 California Governor's Office of 
Emergency Services

XC16010900- Cal OES County Victim Services Program 
Grant  (subcontracted out to CASA - 153-S1711)

334-F1711 7/1/2016 12/31/2019 $470,678

32
 California Governor's Office of 
Emergency Services

XE16010090 - Cal OES Elder Abuse Program 335-F1711 7/1/2016 12/31/2019 $400,000

33
 County Medical Services Program 
Governing Board (CMSP)

5400 County Medical Services Program (CMSP) 333-F1711 1/1/2017 6/30/2020 $300,000

34 Del Oro Caregiver Resource Center
Respite care for Del Oro clients using one of the Senior Day 
Care Centers

025-F1611 7/1/2015 6/30/2018 $2,300

35 Del Oro Caregiver Resource Center
Respite care for Del Oro clients using one of the Senior Day 
Care Centers

AMS-86 7/1/2018 6/30/2021 $2,300

36  El Dorado Union High School District
Public Health Nurse activities/support on site at El Dorado 
Union High School (Healthy Start)

008-F1711 7/1/2016 6/30/2019 $90,000

37
 First 5 El Dorado Children and Families 
Commission

Access to healthcare for children ages 0 - 5 and families; FY 
2016-2017, Revenue Agreement - Community Hub Project 
(1617-73010)

066-F1711 7/1/2016 6/30/2021 $1,187,500

20-0500 D 8 of 9



Granting Agency Description
Agreement 

Number
Start Date End Date

Approximate 
Amount

Revenue Agreements - Health and Human Services Agency

38  Golden Sierra Job Training Agency
Adult - Provide career services to adults under the 
Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act program 
services.  (K7102029-01)

330-F1711 10/1/2016 5/31/2018 $458,000

39  Golden Sierra Job Training Agency
Youth - Provide career services to youths under the 
Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act program 
services. (K7102029-02)

337-F1711 7/1/2016 5/31/2018 $187,003

40  Golden Sierra Job Training Agency 5210- Adult -  WIOA services (K8106175-02) 260-F1811 10/1/2017 5/31/2019 $357,716

41  Golden Sierra Job Training Agency
5250-  Youth - Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act 
(WIOA).  (K8106175-01)

193-F1811 7/1/2017 5/31/2019 $166,447

42
United States Department of Housing 
and Urban Development

Funding of the Public Housing Authority's Family Self-
Sufficiency Program Coordinator.

to be issued 1/1/2018 12/31/2018 $59,900

20-0500 D 9 of 9


	1
	2
	Sheet1

	082-2018.pdf
	Attachment to Resolution, 04-17-2018.pdf
	Final, 04-17-2018





